
For requests for further information
Contact  Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 28th September, 2020
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join live event

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 
903 037 470#

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2YzYjE5M2MtMDlmMi00MGVjLWE2ZDgtNmVlODQ1NmRlOTNi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual 
members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there 
are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at 
least three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Child or Young Person's Story  

To receive a verbal update of an anonymised child or young person’s story.

7. Spotlight Review on Children's Mental Health Services  (Pages 9 - 54)

To agree the report of the committee’s spotlight review on Children’s Mental Health 
Services, undertaken on 24 February 2020.

8. Update on Kickstart and Apprenticeships  

To receive a verbal update.

9. Update on Ofsted Inspections  (Pages 55 - 66)

To consider a report on the interim arrangements for Inspections of Local Authority 
Children’s Services (ILACS) and Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
(SEND) Inspections following a pause in inspections due to Covid-19. 

10. Vision for Children's Services  (Pages 67 - 72)

To receive an update on the future development work for Children’s Services.

11. Progress Against Ofsted Recommendations  (Pages 73 - 114)

To receive an update on progress following the Ofsted Standard Inspection of Local 
Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) undertaken in November 2019.

12. Update on SEND  (Pages 115 - 170)



To consider two updates in respect of SEND:

(1) An update on progress made against the recommendations put to Cabinet in 
the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Group report, and

(2) A progress update following agreement of the Written Statement of Action, in 
preparation for the SEND revisit.

13. Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2020/21  (Pages 171 - 180)

14. Forward Plan  (Pages 181 - 198)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

15. Work Programme  (Pages 199 - 208)

To give consideration to the work programme.

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
C Bulman (Vice-Chairman), P Butterill, S Handley, A Moran, J Saunders (Chairman), 
L Smith and N Wylie



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Wednesday, 5th August, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, A Critchley, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
D Edwardes, S Handley, A Moran and M Houston

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barber 
(substituted for by Councillor A Critchley), P Butterill (substituted for by 
Councillor D Edwardes), L Smith (substituted for by Councillor M 
Houston), and N Wylie (substituted for by Councillor R Bailey).

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the minutes of the previous  meeting held on 22 June 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 That the request by Councillor Bailey for the committee to receive 
an overview of how the authority looked at and managed the 
skillsets of pupils leaving school, be discussed with key officers and 
portfolio holders outside of the meeting.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



12 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

14 COVID-19 EDUCATION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report on the impacts of Covid-19 to 
education and schools in Cheshire East, and the work that has been 
undertaken in response to the public health emergency in line with the 
government decision to reopen schools from September.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how the catch-up learning sessions would work operationally and 
be rolled out, and how the council planned to measure/benchmark 
the success and effectiveness of the sessions;

 whether the Government’s national tutoring programme would use 
agency staff, or if school staff would be expected to undertake it in 
addition to their existing duties;

 what advice was to be given to secondary schools about pupils 
walking to and from the schools;

 whether public transport would be able to cope with the return of 
schools and a sudden jump in the numbers of people using it; and

 whether there was a backlog of Early Help and Care Plans and how 
this would be managed.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

15 REVIEW OF FOSTERING SERVICE 

The committee considered a report updating on the work that had been 
undertaken since January 2020 when an independent fostering review 
was commissioned to inform the council’s strategic approach and 
operational practice in respect of the recommendation made to “improve 
the quality and consistency of support and engagement with foster carers” 
following the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services in November 2019.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 recruitment and retention of foster carers and what the council did 
to ascertain supply and demand; and

 the examination practice for to-be foster carers being shortened, 
and whether the council was satisfied that the changed process 
was still as detailed and thorough.

Page 6



RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

16 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY INTEGRATED SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the work of the Regional 
Adoption Agency against its four key objectives to:

(1) Increase the number of children adopted
(2) Reduce the length of time children wait to be adopted
(3) Improve the post-adoption support services to families who have 

adopted
(4) Reduce the number of adoption agencies, thereby improving 

efficiency and effectiveness.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

17 MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Consideration was given to a report on the proposed reinstation of elected 
member frontline visits on a virtual basis following Covid-19.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted. 

18 YOUTH ZONE UPDATE 

A verbal update was provided to the committee on the council’s plans to 
introduce a Youth Zone in Crewe. It was noted that the council planned to 
work with the charity Onside to develop the proper partnership 
arrangements required to establish this Youth Zone, before producing a 
funding bid to initiate the project.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how the ongoing revenue cost of the Youth Zone would be covered; 
and

 how the council could ‘future proof’ the project beyond the ceasing 
of central government Revenue Grant Funding.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be received and noted.

Page 7



2 That future reports on the proposed Youth Zone provide more detail 
on how the council planned to future proof the project and ensure it 
was sustainable.

19 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the item request relating to managing the skills of students 
leaving school be added to the work programme at an appropriate 
date.

2 That the items crossed through or noted as ‘date to be determined’ 
be resolved outside out of the meeting, and the work programme be 
updated accordingly.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.39 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 1.0

                                               
[...]
CIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. Conversations around mental health have become increasingly prevalent in 
recent years, with major efforts undertaken to reduce and remove the 
public stigma relating to mental health and wellbeing issues.

3.2. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is united in its 
desire to try and achieve positive, sustainable change in the way mental 
health issues for children and young people are perceived and appreciated 
across Cheshire East. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. No alternative options were considered.

5. Background

5.1. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee organised to 
undertake this Spotlight Review on Children’s Mental Health Services on 24 
February 2020. The aim of the review was to carry out a ‘deep dive’ review 
on the range and effectiveness of services and support available to children 
and young people with mental health issues.

5.2. A number of council services and partner organisations were invited to 
present evidence at the Spotlight Review meeting, including:

 Young people who had been service users of young people’s mental 
health services

 Commissioners of children’s mental health services (Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group)

 NHS providers of Children and Adolescent’s Mental Health Services 
(Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)

 Cheshire East Children’s Social Care

 Adoption Counts

 Services commissioned by Cheshire East Council

 Education

 Integrated Youth Support Service

 Participation Service.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

Page 12



OFFICIAL

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There are no legal implications associated to the report and 
recommendations at this stage, however, there may be legal implications 
associated with the implication of any approved recommendations.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. The full list of recommendations, which are being made to Cabinet by 
the Children and Families Ov
[...]
 be improved through pragmatic adaptations that 
would potentially better meet the needs of children, young people and parents.

4. That Cabinet look to use and prioritise the Troubled Families process to 
improve the level and breadth of support available for parents and carers of 
children and young people experiencing mental health issues. 

The committee recognised the need to offer support to parents struggling with their 
mental health and as the struggle to parent their children as well as they might.  The 
committee recommended that the Family Focus (Troubled Families) process be 
utilised and prioritised to improve support for parents.

Page 32



17

NHS Commissioners and Providers of Children’s 
Mental Health Services in Cheshire East 

The committee considered a shared presentation, provided by NHS Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
Members were informed of how Cheshire CCG and CAMHS work together to provide these 
services for the young people of Cheshire East, as well as the specific projects and pieces 
of work being undertaken to make services more resource-effective and provide better 
outcomes for service users.

75% of children who need treatment 
do not receive it

50% of people with lifelong mental 
health issues (excluding dementia) will 

experience symptoms by age 14

10% of children aged 5-
18 suffer from a clinically 
significant mental health 

illness

Maternal depression is 
associated with the child 
being 5x more likely to 
experience a mental 

health illness  

Young people in prison 
are 18x more likely to 

take thier own lives than 
others of the same age

60% of looked-after 
children (in the care 
system) experience 

some form of emotional 
or mental health illness

Figure 4. Statistics relating to the mental health issues experienced by children and young people in Cheshire 
East

i-Thrive

Officers explained i-Thrive, part of the new Thrive model, an integra
[...]
ildren aged 0-2, 
this is provided on a regional basis across Cheshire and Merseyside. There is need 
for this to be improved at a local level in Cheshire East.

12.Through Early Help and the Emotionally Healthy Children Programme, training has 
been undertaken to embed mental health support as a priority throughout service 
provision.

Recommendations

5. That commissioners be asked to provide a further update to the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2021, on the progress of 
implementing the Thrive model and an update on service accessibility. 

The committee noted that commissioners had introduced the new Thrive model to 
replace the previous tiered system for defining services. It supports the value of an 
improved needs-based approach being adopted. 

6. That commissioners and providers ensure that the eligibility and accessibility 
criteria for services is clear and transparent for children and young people and 
their families/carers. 

The committee  acknowledged the widespread perception and experiences from service 
users of council services that CAMHS has very long waiting times for appointments in 
relation to the screening, assessment, diagnosis and treatment of children with complex 
needs.  There was a reality that the longer that young people stay on waiting lists the 
quicker the likelihood will be they fall into crisis which can result in inappropriate 
attendance at A&E and admission to hospital.

The committee also noted that Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, 
who provide CAMHS locally in Cheshire East, was clear they do not have a waiting time 
issue and stated there was an approximate 3 week waiting time for an appointment and 
7 weeks to wait before treatment begins. They stated that public concern about waiting 
times is caused by the eligibility criteria, and that children and young people not being 
able to access services is due to them not being eligible.

7. That Cheshire CCG, CAMHS and 
[...]
ority Children’s Services (ILACS) and Special Educational Needs 

and/or Disabilities (SEND) Inspections following a pause in inspections 

due to Covid-19.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1.   Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report in preparation for an inspection. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1.   It is important that members have an overview of inspection arrangements 

and the key areas that inspectors will scrutinise in order to support 

effective oversight and scrutiny of outcomes for children and young 

people in Cheshire East.  

3.2.   One of the areas inspectors will evaluate is the the impact of leaders on 

frontline practice and outcomes for children. The committee has a key role 

in contributing to this.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1.   Not applicable.  

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



 

OFFICIAL 

5. Background 

5.1.   All routine Ofsted inspections were suspended on 17 March 2020 as a 

result of Covid-19, although urgent inspections where specific concerns 

were raised were still carried out.  

5.2.   On 6 July, Ofsted announced their plans to recommence inspections, 

including their plans for ILACS and SEND inspections.  

5.3.   Ofsted published the guidance for the interim ILACS arrangements on 17 

August.  

5.4.   Ofsted published the guidance for the interim SEND arrangements on 9 

September.  

6. Interim ILACS arrangements 

6.1 ILACS inspections recommenced on 15 September.   

6.2 The way inspections will be carried out has changed as an interim 

arrangement following the pause in inspections and taking into account 

the additional pressures services are under as a result of Covid-19. This 

interim arrangement will remain in place until December 2020 and could 

be extended depending on the circumstances. 

6.3 Usually, there are three types of inspections we could receive under the 

ILACS framework. Under the interim arrangements, there will only be o
[...]
education, employment or training 

(NEET) 

To carry out their evaluation, schools HMI may speak with children and their foster 
carers, care leavers, the virtual school headteacher and relevant staff at a sample of 
schools. These conversations may be individual or in groups. They may happen 
through both phone and video calls. 

This will not be an inspection of the schools in an area, but inspectors may comment 
on the effectiveness of schools’ work and partnership with the local authority both 
during and post-lockdown. The schools HMI will triangulate their findings with the 
findings of the social care inspectors. 

 

 

Page 65

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/445/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
                                                                                         
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2020 

Report Title:  Vision for children and young people in Cheshire East   

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kathryn Flavell – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe – Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1 We have developed an overarching vision for what we want to achieve for 

children and young people in Cheshire East. This will be used to ensure all 

practitioners working with children and young people have a shared aim and 

are clear on the expectation that all work should be done together with 

children, young people and families.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

• Endorse and adopt the vision for children and young people in Cheshire 

East  

• Promote the vision widely 

• Provide support and challenge to ensure these outcomes for children are 

achieved and decisions are made in children and young people’s best 

interests.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a key role in 

ensuring that, as a Council, we achieve strong outcomes for all our children, 

young people and families, particularly those that are more vulnerable to 

poorer outcomes and need additional help and support.  

Page 67 Agenda Item 10



 

OFFICIAL 

3.2. We believe establishing a shared vision will help to support us to achieve 

strong outcomes for children across the partnership.  

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable. 

 

5. Background Information 

5.1 When Ofsted carried out their inspection in November 2019, inspectors felt 

that although the voice of the child was embedded within services and was a 

strength, and partnerships were mature and responsive, that practitioners 

would benefit from a clear overarching vision which set out what we wanted to 

achieve for children and young people.  

5.2 A considerable amount of work has already taken place with our children, 

young people, families, communities and partnerships to establish our exisitng 

effective partnership plans and strategies, such as the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy, Children and Young People’s Plan, Early Help Together Strategy, 

SEND Strategy, and Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Business Plan. This 

work has informed the development of the vision, which pulls together the 

different elements of all of these plans into one place.  

5.3 The vision is based on what children, young people, parents, carers and 

practitioners have told us is important to them. This will be used to ensure all 

practitioners working with children and young people are really ambitious for 

our children, and have a shared aim and are clear on the expectation that all 

work should be done together with children, young people and families. 

5.4 Our vision is included within the Appendix. The content has been shared with 

children, young people, parents, carers and staff across the partnership, and 

their feedback has been incorporated into the final vers
[...]
pect of 
SEND:

(1) an update on progress made 
against the recommendations put 
to Cabinet in the SEND Reforms 
Task and Finish Review report

(2) to receive a progress update 
following agreement of the 
Written Statement of Action in 
preparation for the SEND revisit

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28.09.20

P
age 203



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 04.09.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate priorities Date

Vision for Children’s 
Services

To receive an update on the development 
and future development work for 
Children’s Services

Director of 
Prevention and 
Early Help

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Prevention 
and Early 
Help

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28.09.20

Update on Ofsted 
Inspections

To receive a report on the new 
arrangements for Ofsted ILACS inspection 
and SEND Revisit/Inspection.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28.09.20

Update on Ofsted 
Development Plan

To receive a progress update on the ILACS 
Action Plan

Director of 
Children’s Social 
Care

Children and 
Families

Director of 
Children’s 
Social Care 

Overview A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28.09.20 

Children’s Services 
Performance Scorecard 
– Quarter 1 (2020/21)

To give consideration to the Children & 
Families quarterly performance scorecard 
from the first quarterly reporting period of 
2020/21.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

28.09.20

Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report 2020/21

To review the Corporate Parenting Annual 
Report for 2020/21.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny 
[...]
tions
	12 Update on SEND
	Cover report - Progress update on SEND Written Statement of Action
	App 1. WSOA Progress - Overview Report
	App 2. WSOA Themed Report - Timeliness of EHC Plans
	App 3. WSOA Themed Report - Process and Quality of EHC Plans
	App 4. WSOA Themed Report - Autism Timeliness and Pathways

	13 Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1, 2020/21
	14 Forward Plan
	15 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Children and Families OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 28th September, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, P Butterill, 
S Handley, A Moran, L Smith and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor K Flavell, Portfolio for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations, Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Steve Nevitt, Service Manager for Resources*
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention
Jamilia Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning (NHS Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

* Attended for Minute No. 26 only

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 August 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

24 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 



No declarations of a party whip were made.

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor A Critchley spoke to the committee about the nature of Ofsted 
inspections – which are usually completed through three separate types of 
inspections – and whether the new, single inspection arrangement put in 
place following the Covid-19 outbreak, could be continued hereafter 
instead of returning to the more resource-intensive, three inspection 
arrangements.

Councillor A Critchley also talked to the committee about how schools had 
been managing Covid-related staff shortages, following a communication 
he had received about a school in his local ward regarding a shortage of 
catering staff and the responsive measures they had put in to manage this. 
He queried whether this was a local issue that had been resolved, or if it 
was indicative of a problem being experienced by schools across the 
borough.

The Chairman then spoke about Covid-19 and the impacts that it had had 
on school attendance across the borough. requested officers provide 
clarity on attendance at Cheshire East schools and how the overall levels 
had been impacted by Covid-19. Members raised other queries such as 
how infection rates in Cheshire East compared to other regions, and how 
Cheshire East schools had interpreted government guidance about what 
parents/carers should do at school drop-off and pick-up times.

RESOLVED – 

1 Officers provided assurance that Cheshire East had not 
experienced a significant, widespread shortage of school catering 
staff, and that this particular instance was specific to the local 
school.

2 Members thanked Councillor A Critchley for attending the meeting 
and making his statements.

3 That the update on Covid-19 be received and noted.

4 That officers be asked to provide a written answer in response to 
members’ query regarding how Cheshire East schools had 
interpreted government guidance.

26 CHILD OR YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

A case study was outlined to the committee about a young person who 
had recently moved back into a local Cheshire East children’s home, after 
a lengthy adoption process that only saw him be officially adopted at age 
11. After being brought into Cheshire East care at 13, this young person 



had been supported to deal with the complexities of their upbringing. They 
were now due to start at a local college in September 2020.

Members discussed the issue of adoption breakdown and its common 
causes, and noted that the cause of such a breakdown is not always 
related to the child, but can stem from other types of abuse or negative 
behaviour from the adoptive families.

RESOLVED – 

That the young person’s story be noted.

27 SPOTLIGHT REVIEW ON CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

The Chairman presented to the committee the proposed final report of the 
committee’s spotlight review on Children’s Mental Health Services, 
undertaken on 24 February 2020.

Members discussed the pertinence of such a report in the current climate 
of Covid-19 and the reported impacts that lockdowns and restrictions have 
had on children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing.

Officers from the council and Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (the main provider of young people’s mental health 
services in Cheshire East) attended this item and talked about how the two 
organisations, amongst other partners, had worked to ensure that there 
was additional funding and support available to meet these needs. 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report be agreed, endorsed and passed on to Cabinet to 
consider and respond to its conclusions and recommendations.

2 That officers be asked to provide a focused update to the 
committee at its next meeting on 23 November, 2020 on the mental 
health and wellbeing impacts caused by Covid-19, and the work 
undertaken by the council and partners to ensure the right support 
was available.

28 UPDATE ON KICKSTART AND APPRENTICESHIPS 

The committee considered a verbal update on the Kickstart scheme – 
launched on 18 September, 2020 – which aimed to get 16-24 year old 
NEETs (people not in education, employment or training) into robust, 
effective work placements. 

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to:

 how many kickstart placements the council would be able to offer 
across its service areas, and



 the particular challenge faced by cared-for children seeking to gain 
these placements and/or employment, and the how the council was 
specifically supporting these children.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

29 UPDATE ON OFSTED INSPECTIONS 

The committee considered an update on the interim arrangements for 
inspections of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) and Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) Inspections, following a 
pause to inspections due to Covid-19.

Members queried how the forthcoming ILACS inspections would take into 
account the impacts of Covid-19 and how this took certain things out of the 
council’s control, for example, the availability of the local police service.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

30 VISION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The committee considered a report that outlined the council’s overarching 
vision for what it wants to achieve for children and young people in 
Cheshire East, which would be used to ensure that there was a shared 
aim and clear expectation that all work should be done together with 
children, young people and families.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether this was a realistic ambition in light of the current and 
future impacts that will be caused by the Covid-19 pandemic;

 if any adjustments had been planned for; and 
 that more referrals would have been expected.

The committee was advised about the Comprehensive Spending Review 
by Directors of Children’s Services, which had set out in detail the general 
challenges and financial challenges faced by children’s services.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Vision for Children and Young People in Cheshire East be 
endorsed and adopted.

2 That the Comprehensive Spending Review by Directors of 
Children’s Services be circulated to committee members outside of 
the meeting.



31 PROGRESS AGAINST OFSTED RECOMMENDATIONS 

The committee considered an update on progress the council had made 
against the recommendations put by Ofsted following its standard 
Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services in November 2019.

Members asked questions in relation to;

 the employment of quality social care workers and whether the 
council was able to appoint people from a student level and support 
them in their training;

 how many Cheshire East cared-for children were in out-of-borough 
placements, and how many of these could potentially be able to 
return to Cheshire East, subject to the right support systems being 
put in place; and

 how many foster carers the council had, and how this compared to 
other local authority areas.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That officers be asked to provide a response in writing to the 
question regarding the number of cared-for children in out-of-
borough placements.

32 UPDATE ON SEND 

The committee considered an update on the progress the council has 
made against the recommendations put to Cabinet in the SEND Reforms 
Task and Finish Group report (date), and an update following agreement 
of the Written Statement of Action.

Members sought assurances that, after an issue was identified regarding 
the capacity of people working in the team, additional funding would 
remain ongoing so that jobs/roles do not get cut and the important support 
services remain in place for those that need them.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

Councillor A Moran took the position of Vice-Chairman in the Chair, whilst 
the Chairman resolved connectivity issues.

33 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1, 2020/21 

Members considered the performance data from the council’s Children’s 
Services directorate for the period of Quarter 1, 2020/21.



RESOLVED – 

That the report and update be noted.

Councillor J Saunders resumed the Chair.

34 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and discussed how best to 
programme its business into the remaining three meetings of the year.

RESOLVED – 

That the following updates be made to the work programme;

 a Covid-19 update be added as a standing item to be received at 
the top of forthcoming meeting agendas;

 a follow-up update on progress made against the recommendations 
in the spotlight review on Children’s Mental Health Services be 
added to the agenda for March 2021; and

 a further review of the Kickstart scheme be brought for 
consideration by the committee in January 2021.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.38 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


